Portion of a Public Reserve Set Apart for a Workers' Hostel in the Borough of Rotorua

### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.]A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the portion of public reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for a worker's hostel; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 18th day of April 1955.

## SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of public reserve set apart:

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of public reserve set apart: 3 roods 7·1 perches.

Being part Section 6, Block LVIII, Town of Rotorua.

Situated in Block I, Tarawera Survey District, Borough of Rotorua, Auckland R.D. (S.O. 36058.)

In the South Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 143901 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of April 1955.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 24/4118; D.O. 36/18/3/0)

#### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General L.S. A PROCLAMATION

DURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the additional land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a public school; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 18th day of April 1955.

## SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of additional land taken:

Being A. R. P.

Part Te Kuiti 2B 1J 2B 1 Block; coloured yellow. Te Kuiti A 40 Block; coloured blue. 3 39 8

Situated in Block IV, Otanake Survey District, Borough of Te Kuiti, Auckland R.D. (S.O. 37130.)

In the South Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 146081 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of April 1955.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 31/1643; D.O. 39/102/0)

Land Taken for Road in Block V, Whangarei Survey District, Whangarei County

#### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

URSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 18th day of April 1955.

# SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken:

Being A. R. P.

0

1 16.5 Part Lot 5, D.P. 7188, being part Allotment 2,
Whangarei Parish; coloured blue.
3 13 Part Lot 4, D.P. 7188, being part Allotment 2,
Whangarei Parish; coloured yellow. 3 13

Situated in Block V, Whangarei Survey District, Auckland R.D. (S.O. 38169.)
In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 145724 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of April 1955.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 33/2290; D.O. 50/15/11/0)

Land Taken for Street, and in Connection with Street Extension in the City of Lower Hutt

#### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.]

### A PROCLAMATION

General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street, that the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby taken in connection with street extension, and that the said parcels of land shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Lower Hutt as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 18th day of April 1955. of April 1955.

## FIRST SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the pieces of land taken for street:

Being

0 0 24·71 Part Lot 16, Deeds Plan No. 188, being part Section 11, Hutt District; coloured orange.
0 2 0·51 Parts Lots 9, 10, 15, Deeds Plan No. 188, being part Section 11, Hutt District; coloured sepia.
0 0 12 Parts Lots 11, 12, 13, Deeds Plan No. 188, being part Section 11, Hutt District; coloured orange.

## SECOND SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken in connection with street extension:

A. R. P. Being

0 0 0 0 61 Part Lot 16, Deeds Plan No. 188, being part Section 11, Hutt District; coloured blue.
0 0 1 Parts Lots 9, 10, 15, Deeds Plan No. 188, being part Section 11, Hutt District; coloured

part Section 11, orange.

0 0·12 Part Lot 11, Deeds Plan No. 188, being part Section 11, Hutt District; coloured blue.

0 14·74 Part Lot 16, Deeds Plan No. 188, being part Section 11, Hutt District; coloured sepia.

All situated in Block XIV, Belmont Survey District, City of Lower Hutt. (S.O. 22718.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 146166 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

iven under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of April 1955.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/3856; D.O. 9/748)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block XI, Mount Bonar Survey District, Westland County

#### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.s.]

# A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

# SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as road:

Being

4 0 2 Part Rural Section 4055; coloured orange.
0 0 32 Part Riverbank Reserve; coloured blue.
Situated in Block XI, Mount Bonar Survey District, Westland R.D. (S.O. 4687.)
In the Westland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 145584 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned. and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of April 1955.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/12/56/0; D.O. 35/39)